



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**966 WRIT PETITION NO. 8951 OF 2025**

**ANIKET BHOJRAM ITLOD**

***VERSUS***

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

....

Mr. S. G. Jayewar, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. S. V. Hange, AGP for the Respondents – State

....

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

**DATE : 13.08.2025**

**PER COURT :-**

1. Having heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner and the learned AGP for the Respondents, we find that the Petitioner placed reliance on validity certificates granted in favour of paternal side relative Deorao Shivanna Itlod. A copy of the order passed in favour of the said relative at Exhibit-“A” shows that the validity certificate was granted to the son of the said relative, Shrikant Deorao Itlod, earlier in point of time i.e. on 05.04.2006. The order also refers to the case number and the date of the said order. The original record pertaining to Deorao Shivanna Itlod,

shows that an affidavit was tendered by his son i.e. Shrikant Deorao Itlod, referring to his case number and the order passed in his favour by the Scrutiny Committee.

2. We are of the opinion that the original record pertaining to the aforesaid file of Shrikant Deorao Itdol, should be produced for our perusal for further consideration of the contentions raised on behalf of the Petitioner.

3. List for further consideration on 20.08.2025, in 'urgent category'.

[ Y. G. KHOBRADE, J. ]

[ MANISH PITALE, J. ]

SMS